State of New Hampshire
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

25 Capitol Street - Room 100
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

(603} 271-3201 Office@das.nh.gov

Catherine A. Keane
Charles M. Arlinghaus Deputy Commissioner
Commissioner

Sheri L. Rockburn
Assistant Commissioner

February 8, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Administrative Services to enter into a Retroactive Sole
Source amendment to an existing contract (Contract #8002631) with Creative Office Pavilion,
LLC (VC#174615), Boston, MA, to increase the price limitation by $682,017.80 from $900,000
to $1,582,017.80 for commercial office furniture MillerKnoll (formerly Herman Miller) with the
option to extend for up to one additional year effective upon Governor and Council approval for

-the period November 1, 2022 through October 31, 2023.

Funding shall be provided through individual agency expenditures, none of which shall
be permitted unless there are sufficient appropriated funds to cover the expenditure.

EXPLANATION

This amendment is Retroactive and Sole Source because financial review determined
the expiring contract spend exceeded the price limitation by a factor greater than 10%. The
Department of Administrative Services, through the Bureau of Purchase and Property, issued
request for information (RFI) 2023-304 on September 15, 2022, with responses due on
September 20, 2022. This RFI reached thirty-six vendors through the NIGP electronic sourcing
platform with an additional three directly sourced. There were three responses received with
Creative Office Pavilion, LLC agreeing to a one-year extension under the same terms and pricing
of the original contract (Contract #8002631). The contract amendment is intended to take effect
on November 1, 2022, resulting from the expiration of prior contract (Contract #8002631) on
October 31, 2022. It is important to note that MillerKnoll is one of three manufacturer lines
utilized by agencies; other manufacturer lines are offered through W.B. Mason Co., Inc.
(Contract #8002619) and Office Interiors Limited (Contract #8002618).

Upon approval this contract will allow for connectivity to existing infrastructure for
expansion as opposed to complete replacement of office equipment in use today. With many
State agencies already using MillerKnoll office furniture, it would be beneficial to extend for an
additional year. This extension would ensure that State agencies are able to purchase compatible
office furniture with current equipment they have on hand. Creative Office Pavilion, LLC is the
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only authorized reseller of MillerKnoll office furniture in the State of New Hampshire. This
contract offers access to the complete line of MillerKnoll furniture at a 69% discount. The
attached example represents common items purchased against this contract (Contract #8002631).

The contract spend during this three year period exceeded the original price limitation of
$900,000 by $286,513.35 for a total of $1,186,513.35. We are requesting the price limitation be
set at $1,582,017.80 with an allowance of $395,504.45 to cover the spend amount for the
requested contract extension period expiring on October 31, 2023.

The overspend identified can be best explained by atypical large purchases associated
with building renovation projects.

PO #1078717 | $190,755.84
PO #1079856 | $431,685.32
Total $622,441.16

The above purchase orders are examples that were missed in consumption data tracking.
The BoPP remains commiited to internal spend reporting and vendor consumption data
compliance. As we migrate to Strategic Sourcing and Contract Management modules within the
NHFIRST ERP system this will become an automated control whereby notifications will prompt
BoPP when a threshold of 65-75% is reached. Currently we are reliant on limited analytical
system-based reporting capabilities. These limitations require staff to manually audit each
contract individually.

Contract financials
Term spend $1,186,513.35
Original price limitation $900,000.00}
Overage $286,513.35
Add allowance for contract extension spend $395,504.45
New price limitation $1,582,017.80]

Based on the foregoing, I am respectfully recommending approval of this Retroactive
Sole Source contract amendment with Creative Office Pavilion, LLC.

Respectfully submitted,

(g

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



*EXAMPLE® Creative Office Pavilion, LLC furniture quote

iteml Vendor Name | Catalog | Tag/Page# Product Description Quantity Vendor List Extended List | Discount % Sell Extended Sell Cat:::ge st difference
1 { Herman Miller )| HGN 70 ET123CLCC—WN-WN-PA-WN-BU-C | @Eames Conference TableRoundContract Basel] 75 S 237000{% 177,750.00 | 4200 |$ 1,37460|% 103,095.00 | $ 2,370.00 42%
2 | Herman Milleri| HGN 130 ET156VSCC2-RA-WN-PA-LT-LU-G +Eames Conference TableQvalsegmented BaseM 75 $ 6015003 451,125.00 42.00 S 348870|5 261,652,550 | 5 6,015.00 42%
3 | Herman Miller | HTD 8 L2PM.208FHOBA-M-WL-HM-NX-KC | @Mobile Pedestal20” dBFhigh-pressure lam w/ 75 S 1943005 145,725.00 65 | &, 68005 ] % 51,003.75 | $§ 1,943.00 65%
4 | Herman Millery] HTD 34 L2CD.OF72161BEHOSA—M-CL-HY-NK! @Crdnz - Open w/ File/Shetf72" w16 1/2" dbase] 75 $ 3442005 258,150.00 65.00 |$ 1204705 90,352.50 | § 3,442.00 65%
5 | Herman Miller | MER 23 26-3620-2N--55-80-T2-KC-B4-CB-9R | +FileFS Lat Std PullZ 11 3/4" Dwr 36W 20D OPTId 75 $ 1303005 97,725.00 54.00 S 599.38 | 5 44,95350 | § 1,303.00 54%
6 | Herman Miller | MER 37 M14-1528-BF-S5-CN-T3-KC-C +PedMobileBvl PUllB/F 15W 28D OPTION: 55:¢5] 75 5 913.00 | § 68,475.00 54.00 $ 41998 ] % 31,49850 | §  913.00 54%
7 | Herman Miller | HST 4 AER1B3I3AW—ALP-G1-G1-G1-BB-BX-1 +Work ChairNew AeronB SizeHigh-Hgt Range Ad 75 S 2261008 169,575.00 46.00 $ 122094115 91,570.50 | § 2,261.00 46%
8 | Herman Miller | HST 5 PIA1B327AA—AJ-BK-36501-BB-1MN-{ +Verus Wk Chair Assembledinterweave 2 suspeq 75 $ 1,26100)% 94,575.00 46.00 ) 68094 | § 5107050 |5 1,261.00 46%
170,171, AT & 9 =
9 [sSitOnit S01 172, 182 | 6023¥/E3.A131—(25-FC11-73-B14-~{ Torsa Enhanced Synchro Cntrf Fixed AluminumA 75 $ 108800(5% 81,600.00 ) 5 609.28 | § 45,695.00 | 5 1,088.00
10 | Sit On It 501 123 673DT.A72—~-FG2-CORONADO-OAT{ Non-Stop Heavy Duty Size 3 Dual Torsion Loop A~ 75 $ 2601005 195,075.00 44.00 % LA4AS656] 5 109,242.00 | & 2,601.00 44%
11 {SitOnit SOl 228,229 | 5214.UP--HD-F1-BN-GL2-FS-AC3-~-A{ Freelance Four-Leg Chair Upholstered Seat & Ba] 75 5 £893.00 | $ 66,975.00 44,00 s 500.08 | S 3750600 |5 893.00 44%
12 | SitOn ik SO1 234, 235 | 5314—BN-B-AC3-GL2-AC-FABRIC-~-F¢ Freelance Heavy Duty Chair Arms 30" OPTION: § 75 5 §957.00 | 5 71,775.00 44.00 5 53592 (5 40,194.00 | §  957.00 44%
13 | SitOnlt 501 234, 235 | 5414—BN-B-AC3-GL2-AC-FABRIC-~-F¢ Freelance Heavy Duty Chair Arms 42" OPTION: € 75 $ 1374005 103,050.00 44.00 5 765.44 | § 57,708.00 | $ 1,374.00 44%
14 |SitOnlt 501 186, 187 | 2223.89.F.A129-E3-FC1-Z1-~-B0O-504 Wit Task Thintex Highback Standard Synchro Hg 75 $ 845.00 | $ 63,675.00 44.00 5 475.44 | & 3565800 |5 849.00 44%
15 | Herman Miller1]  HAQ 203 A2310.3072C—BU-PLY-LU @5q-Edge Rect Wk Surf30" d72" whigh-pressurg 75 5 1068.00]5 80,100.00 65.00 $ 33108 | S 24,831.00 | § 1,068.00 69%
16 | Herman Miller | HAQ 276 A3810.248CL—KD-LT-RK-CL +F-Style Skiding Door Storage UnitVnr Doorlock 75 5 1,31200] % 98,400.00 £9.00 5 406.72 | S 30,504.001{ % 1,312.00 659%
17 | Herman Miller | HTU NA LV110.24BBF--5B-55-80-KC-2M-HN | +Ped V-PullMobile 240 B/B/F OPTION: SB:+fulld 75 s 930.00 | 69,750.00 65.00 $ 325.50 | $ 2441250 | 5 930.00 65%
18 | Herman Miller | HTU 65 LK20D.421—55-98-KC-DB3-(B-2R +Lat FileBar Pull FreestdPtd Mtl Frnt 2 Dwr Raisd 75 s 210500]8 157,875.00 65.00 H 73675 | 5 55,256.25 | $§ 2,105.00 65%
19 | Herman Miller | HTU 93 LK3100.65L5--SR-55-LU-KD-G1-CH-38 +5tg TwrBar PullSd Feng BekcasePtd Mt Frntwd] 75 S 383600]5 291,450.00 65.00 $ 1360101 S 102,007.50 | 5 3,886.00 65%
20 | Herman Miller)| HGN 5 DUBACS.3054CC--NNP-TPG-39-PLY-9] @Rectangle Table w/ C-Footsqedge30" d {29"s| 75 S 327800105 245,850.00 64.00 $ 1,180.08 |5 88,506.00 | 5 3,278.00 64%
21 | Herman Miller | HGN 16 DUGATT.3072LE—NNP-5UD-98-98-98] @Renew Rect Thl T-FootThin-EdgeLam Top/The 75 S  4,836.00]% 362,700.00 64.00 $ 1,74096 | S 130,572.00 | § 4,836.00 64%
22 | Herman Miller | HBE 93 ¥1414.0105--98 +hogic Minil simplex receptacles 1 pwr USBA/C| 75 S 468.00 [ $ 35,100.00 54.00 5 215.28 | § . 16,146.00 15  468.00 54%
23 | Herman Miller 1 HBE 210 Y5A80.FR—MS +Tone Articulating Personal Task Lightfreestand] 75 5 585.00 | % 43,875.00 54.00 5 269.10 | 5 20,182.50 | 5  585.00 54%
| NOTE: $ 45,738.00 | 5 3,430,350.00 55.00%| $ 20,581.58 | $ ° 1,543,618.50
The above is an example quote provided by Creative Office Pavilion, LLC to represent items purchased, ~
showing cur discounted pricing. As you can see by the list price, the average person would be paying CATA?.?GSde
considerably more for any item. Click icon to the right 10 access catalogs.




State of New Hampshire Catalog Price List

h' WManufacturer Nam| Color | Previe] Part Number | Tag (O] List Unit List ExtList | Sell-% Sell I __ExtSell Part Description Catalog Mama Status
1 Herman Milter o ET123CLCC 70 751 § 237000} $ 2.290.00]% 177,750..] 42.000(% 1,374.60] $ 103,095.00|@E Confi -« Table,Round,Contract Base,Laminate Top/Vinyl Edge,Center Eames Tables &
e Cutout,28-1/2H 4501 Fumiture
[WN $ 000 +warm grey neutral
WN 5 000 -HwalTn grey neutral
PA s o 1 +polished aluminum
(WN $ 000 | +warm grey neutral
BU $ 000 +black umber "
C 5 8000 +casters
2  |Herman Miller ET156VSCC2 130 (75| & 6.015.00] % 6,015.00]$ 451,325..] 42.000|% 34B8.70] S 261,652.50|+Eames Conference Table Oval Segmented Base,Veneer Top/Vinyl Edge.2 Round |Eames Tables &
ey Cutouts, Over Columng 28-1/2H 54D 56W Fumiture
RA $ 000 +Hight ash
WN $ 000 +warm grey neutral
PA ! s 000 +polished auminum
LT $ .00 +Hight tone
Li H 0.00 -+30ft white
5 $__ 000 glides
I [Herman bale 751 § 1.94300f § 1.943.00]{$ 145725..] 65000{ $ 680.05] § 51,003.75/@Mobile Pedestal.20° d,BF high-pressure lam w/ thermeo edge,1 158" high-pressure lam  {Tu Wood Storage
wi thermo adgs arc pull
L] 5 000 +metal
(Wl $ 000 vaandstone
i $ 000 +natural mapla
M s 0.00 +black nicksl
1 KC $  0.00 differently, chroms
4 |Herman Miller L2CO.OFT21818 1M T5| $ 3.442.00] 3 3.360.001 % 258.150..] 6500018 1,20470] § 290,352.50 {@Crdnz - Open wi File/Shel,72" w15 1/2° d,base,367 file left. open 1t high-pressurs lam |Tu Wood Storage
__=|EHOBA wi thermo sdge, 1 1/8™ high-pressure lam wi thermo edge.arc pull
M s 000 +matal
CL $ 000 +cool grey neutral
HY $§ 000 +walnul on cherry
NK 1 $ 0.00 +black nickel
ce | s 700 coUnterweight
KC | $ 000 +heyed . chrome 1
3 [Herman Miller S~ 26-3620-2N 123 75] § 1,303.00] $ 1,176.00{$% 97.72500| 54.000 $ 599.38] § 44.953.50|+Fde FS Lat Std Pull,2 11 /4" Dwr 36W 200 Meridian Fillng |
SS $§ 000 +smooth paint on smooth steel
a0 | s om +folkslone grey
(T2 | $ 000 +1 1/4™-high painted metal top with squared edge
1 KG | $ 000 +keyed , chrome
i B4 | $ 000 +3 1/4"high base
1 cB 1 $ 127.00 +countsrweight (recommended)
SR $ 000 +side-to-side filing rail
8 |Herman Millar i M14-1528-BF 37 1| §  913.00 $ B865.00[% 6347500] S54.000] 3 419.98] $ 31,498.50|+Ped,Moble,Bv Pull B/F 15W 28D Meridian Fiting
v 3 |
ss 5 o000 +smooth paint on smodth steel |
1 CN $ 000 +metaliic champagna i
T3 | & 4800 +1 1/4"-high painied metai lop with radius edge
KC | 3 o +kayed diffetently, chroms
S C I % o000 +standand compressor
7 |Herman Miller RER1BIIAW 14 Th| § 2,26100] § 2.166.00] § 169,575..] 46.0001% 1,220.84F § 91,570.50 [*Work Chair,New Aeron,B Size,High-Hgt Range Ad],Tit Lim and Saat Angle, Hgt Adj Plus [Seating
h | Pheot Amms,Non-Uphst Ammpads
ALP | | $ 9500 +adjustable posturefit SL
G1 | $ 000 +graphits
1 | 5 oo +graphits .
G1 | s oo0 +graphita
BB | $ 000 +2 1/2° hard caster, black yoke, carpet anly .
iBK | $ oo +black .
n $ 0.00 +82Z Peflicle-Pr Cat 1
|28 103 | | s o0 +8Z Pellicls graphite
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jliem Manutscturer Nam| Color Part Number | Tag | List Unit List ExtList | Sall -% Sell Ext Sell Part D P Catsleg Name Status
8 [Herman Miller |PIA18327M 5 T8[ § 1.261.00] § 1.208.00|3 5457500 46.000] $ 6B80.94] $ 51,070.50]+Verus Y4k Chair, Assembled,Interweave 2 suspension back,siandard-height Saating
}ﬁ mmwwmlmu&mwbmwiamw]ummmm
|AJ $ 5300 +ajustable kimbar with sacral suppor
BK $ 000 +black base/black frame
36501 $ 000 +icaberg
BB $ o0 +2 112" hard caster, black yoke, carpet only
1MN $ 000 +monologue-Pr Cat 1
03 $ 000 trutte
@ [SitOnit Seating g [BOZVIEIAISE 750 § 106800 § 1,088.00]3 8160000 44.000 § 609.23] § 45.696.00|Torsa, Enhanced Synchro Cnot, Fixed ARRTATUM AT SHOnt Seating
| ¥ | | 5
25 | | $ o000 Carpet casters
FC11 ] I $  0.00 Graphite Frame
z3 $ 000 Graphits Back SupportAms
B14 | $ 000 Graphite Base
~ | $ 000 No Seleclion
MCE $ 000 Nickel Mesh
FABRIC $ 000 Fabxic Grade Selections
~ $ 000 No Selection
FG1 $ 000 Fabric Grade 1
DASH $ 000 Dash Color Selaction
LIME $ 000 iDash Lime
| KD $ 000 Knocked Down
10 |SitOnlt Seating g,’ [E730TATZ 75| § 2.601.00] § 2,561.00| § 195075..] 44.000|% 1.456.56] § 108,242.00 jNon-Stop, Heavy Duty, 5izs 3, Dual Torsion, Loop Am, Large SHONH Seating
s
-~ s 000 No Selection
FG2 $  40.00 Fetwic Grade 2
CORONADO $ o000 Coronado Standard Color Selection
OAT s 0.00 Coronado Oat
BN $ 000 Balistic Nylon Option
B4 $ 000 Black Aluminum Base
11 $ 00 Heavy Duty Carpet Casters
v uc s 000 Partiafly Assembled
11 |SNOnit Seating 5214.0P 75| § 89300] $ S517.00|% 6697500 44.000| $ 500.08] % 37,506.00|Freelance, Four-Leg Chair, Uphoistered Seat & Back, Amms SHONM Seating
&
HD $ 306.00' Heavy Duty Upgrade
F1 $ 3800 1" Seat Foam Upgrade
BN $  0.00f Ballistic Nylon Option
GL2 s 0.00| Performance Multh-Surface Glide
FS | $ 000 Sitver Frame
AC3 3 000 Black Ams
= H $ 000 No Bookrack Uipgrade
IAC | $ 000 Fully Assembled in a Carton
i FABRIC 1 $ .00 Fabric Grade Selections
3 000 No Setaction
| ]FGZ | $ 3400 Fabric Grade 2
1 BOBBY | $ 000 Bobby Standard Color Selection
| ! |_Rls | $ 000 Bobby iris
12 |SitOnit Seating o [5314 5[ % 95700 § 61700 [$ 71,775.00] 44.000] 3 53592| § 40,194.00 |Freslance, Haavy Dity Chair, Arms 30 SOnH Seating
w4 ;
BN | s o000 Bafistic Nyton Option
B | s o000 Black Frame
AC3 | $ 000 Black Armns
GL2 5 0.00 Performance Mufi-Surface Glide
AC | s o000 Fully Assernbled in a Carton
FABRIC | s oo00 Fabric Grade Selections
- | 5 o000 No Selection
FG2 | s a000 Fabric Grade 2
LAGUNA s ono Laguna Standard Color Selection ,
v BREEZE P s oeo Laguna Breeze |
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Ttem Manufacturer Nam| Color| Previel Part Number | Tag | Ot List Unit List ExtList | Sefl-% Ssll Ext Sel) Part n Catalog Name Status |
13 [SitOnit Seating @ 5414 75| $ 1,37400] § 1.334.00]§ 103,050 44.000] § 76944] §$ 57.708.00 Freslance, Heavy Duty Chair, Amms 42 SHOnkt Seating
BN $ 0.00 Balttstic Nylon Option
B 5 000 Black Frama
ACI $ 0.00 Black Arms
GL2 $ 000 Perforrnance Multi-Surface Gide
IAC $ 000 Fufty Assambied in 8 Carton
FABRIC $ 0.00 Fabric Grade Selections
- s 000 | No Selection
FG2 $ 40,00 Fabric Grade 2
PIXEL $ 0.00 Pixei Color Sefections
v CHERRY $  000] Pixel Charry
14 1SitOnlt Seating Eé 2223.B9.F.A129 75| $ B845.00 $ 770.00|% B3,675.00] 44.000] § 475.44] § 35B58.00[Wil Task, Thiviax, Highback, Standard Synchro , HeightWidth Adj Arms TSROnit Seating
v "
E3 § 790 Seal Depth Adfustment Upgrade
FC1 3 0.00 Black
21 $ 0.00 Black
= $ 0.00 Glack Arm
BO 3 0.00 Standard Black Bass
S0 $ 0.00 Standard Cylinder
C16 $ 000 Standerd Carpet Castors
TX1 H 0.00 Fabric Back
MC25 $ . 0.00 Firs
FABRIC $ 000 Fabric Grade Selections
o= H 0.00 No Ssiection
FG1 $ 0.00 Fabric Grade 1
DASH $ 000 Dash Color Sslection
SKY H 0.00 Dash Sky
W KD $ 000 Knocked Down
15 |Hemnen Miller |AZ310.3072C 203 75| § 1068000 $ 1,012.00($ 8010000 69.000| $ 331.08| $ 24831.00[@Sq-Edge Rect Wk Surf, 30" d,72° w,high-pressurs lam lophiniversal edge w' Action Offica Series)
—_— MicrobeCare . 1 & 2 System
L:1¢] $ 000 {+black umber
PLY $ 5600 +plywood adge
LU 3 0.00 +soft white
16 JHerman Miller VTR |Ads10.248CL 276 75 $ 1,31200f $ 1275.00(§ 98400.00( 69.000] § 406.72] $ 30,504,00|+F-Style Sliding Door Storage Unit, Ve Door,Lock 22H 48W [Action Office Serles RESTRICTE
P ] 14 2 System o]
Y.
11 KD $ 000 +Kayed differently, black
- LT $ 000 +Hight tone
-~ RK 5 3700 +mahogany dark
= 3 CL $ 000 +cool grey neutral
17 |Herman Miller - 3 — LV110.24BBF N/A  IT5F S 930.00] § 855.001% 69,750.00] @&5.000! § 022550! $ 24.412.50|+Ped V-Pull Mobile 24D B/BIF Tu Metal Storage gESTRICTE
iz S8 ! $ 5000 +ful-axtension bal-berring
& s5 Il s Tooo +8mooth paint on smooth teel
. 30 | s om +folicstone grey
1= KC 3 000 +keyed differently, chrome
= M $ 2500|: +drawer divider in box drawers, 2 fhe converiars in file drawer
Y E HN 2 $ 0.0 +no hand grip
18 |Herman Miller —— ILK20D.421 3 78] $ 2105001 § 20000018 157,875, 65000 $ 73675 § 55256.25(+Lat Flle,Bar Pull Freestd Pid My Fmi, 2 Dwr Raisad Hgt 42W [Tu Metal Storage
) 5SS $ 000 +smooth paint on smooth steel
98 $ o000 +3tudio white
KC $ 000 I+kayed differently, chrome
DB 5 1000 +yiacier
B $ 9500 might (; ed )
=% | 2R $ 000 {+sida-to-side filing rad
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[ttem Manutacturar Nam! Color [ Previe| Part Number ;! Ti ot 1ist Unit List Ext List | Sell -% Sefl Ext Sell Part Description Cataleg Nama Status
19 |Herman Miller 7T LK3100.65L.5 a3 75| $ 3888007 $ 3,861.00]% 291,450..f] 650003 1360.10] $§ 102.007.50|+Stg Twr,Bar Pull,5d Feng Bokcase,Prd MY Frl,Wdrb Lt B/B/F 65H Tu Meatal Slorage
2 ,-:s‘
SR $ 000 +3/4-axinnsion rofter slides on box drawer, full-axtension ball bearing on Me drewer
SS § 000 +smooth paint on smooth stesl
LU $ 000 +30f white
KD $ o000 +koyed differantly, black
1 $ 000 N +graphits
CH s 000 +coat hook
| ! 1 $ 2500 [+dearwer divider in one box drawer, pencil tray in one box drawer, 2 fle converters in file...
20 |Herman MOler e DUGACS.SO&CCES 75| $ 3.278.00f $ 3,228.00( § 245350..] 84.0001% 1,180.08] $ 88,508.00|@Rectangle Table w/ C-Fool,sq-edge, 30" d (29° surf size),54" w (52" surl Renew Tables &
Pk | {size),high-pressure lam lophaniversal adge wf MicrobeCare,crank sit-to-stand Furmiturs
INNP $ 000 1 Ino power 3cCess
#pc $ 000 1 @top crank, graphite handle
jo $ 000 @desert
Y $ 50.00 (@ptywocd edge
Q8 $ 0.00 Estudio white leg with studio whits fool
[psc $ 000 @simple cable
NNN $ oo00 @no cutout
| 57 $§ 000 glides
21 {Herman Miller DUBATT.3072LE 16 75| § 4,838.00] $ 4,791 $ 362,700..] B84.000($ 1.740.96] $ 130.572.00 |@Renew Rect Thl, T-Foot, Thin-Edge.Lam Top/Therma Edge,Elec Std Ranga, 30D 72w |Renew Tables &
Funnitura
r 9
NNP 5 000 @0 power acess
SUD $ 000 @simple up down
o8 $ o000 @studio whits
o8 $ 000 @studio whits :
08 $ 000 Estudio whits leg with stusio white foot |
PSC $ 000 @simple cable |
CAC $ 4500 @cantar cutout 6 port - Y1425.006 or Y1420.X |
Wi 57 s o000 Golides
22 [Herman Miller Y1414.L10S log 75| § 468.00 $ 463.00[$ 35,100.00] 54.000! § 21528] § 16,146.00{+Logic Mini,1 simplex receptacies, 1 pwr USB A/C Combo, 10" cord/conduil, surf clamp Thrive Portfolio
98 $ .00 ) studic white
23 |Heman Mider = {YB4B0.FR 210 78] § 585.00 $ S585.00[3 43,875.00] 54.000] $ 269.10[ $ 20,182.50|+Tons Articulating Persondd Tatk Light ksestanding Thrive Partfclic
)
&
MS 3 .00 +metallic siver
1 $3.430.33..,| 85.001 $ 1,541,8613.50 |Grand Total
CAsers\Paul.McinnoniDocumentsVCAPAProjects\Stale of Nh Example Cuote 1.11.22apd Frd Jan 27
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FIRST: AMENDMENT TO THE.CONTRACT
BETWEEN CREATIVE OFFICE PAVILION, LLC
AND :
‘THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES,
FOR COMMERCIAL OFFICE FURNITURE MILLERKNOLL
‘CONTRACT # 8002531

THIS First Arendiiient (herelnafter referred to as:the “Amendimianit”), datéd this l day
Of January, 2023; Is by and betwesn:the Stafe of N&w. Haimpshire, Depditment of Administrative
Services (herelnqﬁer referred 1o asthe Stéile") and Creative Office Pavillon, e {herelhaftar
referred 16 ds “the. Contidctor) for Commerclal Office Furnifure.

WHEREAS; pursuant to dn agresment effective November 8, 2019, which-expired
October 31, 2022, (heréinafter tefémed t6:as "t Agreement”}, the Contractor agreed to ?
perform certaln Confimercial Office Fumiliure services for thg State in-consideration of payment

bythe State of certalnsums ds speciiled thergin; and

N WHEREAS, pufsuant 1o:Séction 18 of the, Agreement, the Agreement mdy Ba diriended’ :
by &n instrument Inwritingrexecuted by both parties; i

'NOW, THEREFORE, for and In.consideratich ‘of the'mutual promises set forth Iri this
Amérdrelit ahd the' undenlying Agreement, the'partles do mutually agree as follows:

1. Deléten Ifs entiraty Form Number P-37, item 1.7 Completion Data and substitute the
'follovwng

1.7 Octéber 31, 2023

2, _,Dclefe in its:entirety form Numbaer P=37, ltarn 1.8 Price- Limitation:and subsfitute the
following:

1.8 $1,582,017.80

3. Amend from:the entirety of thie Conticet Héiiah Miller and Substitute. theifollowing: |
=MIlIerKnol] :

4. All other provisions of the Agreement, opproved by the Commissioner; Deponmen’r of
Administiailve Services oh Noveinber: '8, 2019..shdill-remalnn full forée.arid effect. '

Page 1 62 {
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Dafa! WOZB




DocuSign Envelops I0: 11F661C3-FBFD-4838-A848-7TBDA4A3031 (B

Z

CREA'I'I\J:EO CEPAVILION, 1LC

a LI .
By: (\.'/ -..,/ ‘ (_'__F(J
Angelo Ppebanedictis
{Print Name)}

TiHle: <FO
1/17/2023

Date:

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

b By:( L:@Q,_i

rlinghqus
{Print Name)

Title: Commlssioner
Depariment of Administretive Services

Date: ( =t Q s ﬁ
OFACE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: ;Z’c >

{Print Name)
Title:

Date: //M{S

The foregoing contract was approved by
the Governor and Councll of New
Hampshire on

Signed:

{Print Name)
Title:

Page2of2
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that CREATIVE OFFICE PAVILION,
LLC is a Delaware Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on January 31, 1994. 1 further
certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concerned.

Business 1D: 220354
Certificate Number: 0005880688

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 7th day of October A.D. 2022.

£

e

* David M. Scanlan
Secretary of State
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MMDD/YYYY)
1213072022

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS LIPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poli'cy(ias) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If

B
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject 1o the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policias may require an endorsement. A statement on this §
certificate does not confer rights to the centificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s). E
U
PRODUCER e b
Apn Risk Services Central, Inc. NE N FAX =
MSCH17382 (AIC. Ho. Exy; (866) 283-7122 {WC. oy; (800} 363-0103 3
Aon E-MAIL o°
PO Bo# 1#117 _ADDRESS: £
Sincollnshifie [t [E0069 UsA INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Travelers Property Cas Co of America 25674
Creative o;;:ll ce Pavilion, LLC dba INSURER 8: The Travelers Indemnity Co of america 25666
Eseﬁ:);;og p1§§e“s°ur“s INSURER C: Arrow Mutual Liability Ins Co 13374
Boston Ma 02210 USA MSURERD:  Travelers Casualty & Surety Company 19038
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570097125924 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT QR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, Limits shown are as requested
1575,;‘ TYPE QF INSURANCE '.“"’E WVD  POLICY NUMBER (MDY Y _:E,DU%}%, LIMITS
A ] % | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ¥630/RE/1650TIL A3 dI? 0177023 gacH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
[BARAGE TO AERTED
| cuamssmoe EI OCCUR) PREMISES (Eg pocurance] $300,000
X | Contractual MED EXP (Any one parson) 35,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000] 3
— -]
GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000] ¥
BOCICY m:ggf D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $2,000,000|
OTHER: %
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY B10-7R847422-23-14-G 01/01/2023|01/01/2024 | COMBINED $INGLE LBAIT $1.000.000|
V ! ! o
% | anvauTO BODILY INJURY { Par person) g
[ | owneD i%’:,gg“‘-ﬂ’ BODILY INJURY (Par accident) 2
[ AUTOS ONLY PROPEATY DAMAGE
[ | gl:&n AITOS m'os"g:‘fe (Per accident) g
Al x| vueRELLALIAB X | OCCUR CUPBR9634922314 01/01/2023|01/01/2024 | gacH OCCURRENCE $15,000,000 8
EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $15,000,000
_ |pen]  lreTENTION
€ | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 2002A 01/01/2023]01/01/2024] Ipen STATUTE ] |cm-|-
EMPLOYERS® LIABLITY IR ADS - MA ME NH RI ER
L Pl e m NIA UB7R9230302314G 01/01/2023|01/01/2024]E-L EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
(Mandalory in NH) NY, NJ, CT EL. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
i yos, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000
DESCRIPTICN OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS 7 YEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additlonal R riks Schadule, may be sitached If more space Is reguired)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

AR ]

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE Witl BE DELIVEREC IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS.

State of New Hampshire
Administrative Services

sureau of Purchase and Property
25 Capitol Street, Room 105
Concord NH 03301 usa

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Ao Dot Foceiins Corntrnd S

KSR

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are reglistered marks of ACORD



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT AND SUPPORT SERVICES

BUREAU OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY
STATE HOUSE ANNEX _
CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6398

FROM: LAURA INGRAM, PURCHASING AGENT DATE: 11/5/2019
BUREAU OF PURCHASE & PROPERTY

10: CHARLES ARLINGHAUS; COMMISSIONER
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Commodily: Office Fumniture — Herman Miller Vendor: Creative Office Pavilion
Commodity Code: 425-0000 Agency: Statewide
Req. # NA Est. Amount:  $900.000.00

IN ACCORDANCE WITH RSA 2i-k11, 1{2)(B), IT IS HEREBY REQUESTED TO WAIVE THE COMPETITIVE BID
REQUIREMENTS OF RSA 21-1:11, I{A}(3) AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULE 600 FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

This request is for a sole source contract with Creafive Office Pavilion for officé furniture. RFI 2020-240 came
back with favorable results to move forward with a statewide contract rather than going with a cooperative
purchasing route.

Creative Office Pavilion is the only authorized Herman Miller dealer for the state of New Hompshire.

| have verified that they are not on the Federal DeBarred Parties Listing.

—

. v)
REVIEWED BY: @(‘W '[’\{(),@vvmw—"

PROPOSED BY:.

b M
aura Ingram, Pure rg Agent Alan Hofmann, Purchasing Manager
Bureau of Purchase and Property Bureau of Purchase and Property
DATE PROPOSED: _// L‘J J [ ? DATE REVIEWED __ 1 L1 S ‘ (A

APPROVED BY: \\ /-? } ‘ 3

ary S.\Lunetla. Director Charles M. Jatinghous, Commissioner
ivision of Procurement & Support Services Department of Administrative Services

DATE REVIEWED: QL‘&’—}L 'DATE APPROVED: ({ =~ g/"' ( a]

REVIEWED BT X%
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FORM NUMBER P-37 ( version 1/09)
Subject: OFFICE FURNITURE ~ HERMAN MILLER

AGREEMENT
The Stale of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree os follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. IDENTIFICATION.

t.1 State Agency Name 1.2 Staie'Agency Address
State of New Hampshire Stote House Annex, Room 102
Depariment of Administralive Services 25 Capilol Street
Burecu of Purchase and Property Concord, NH 03301
1.3 Controctor Name 1.4 Confractor Address.
Creative Office Pavilion 155 Dow Sireet
. -Manchester, NH 03101
1.5 Contractor Phone # 1.6 Account Number 1.7 Compietion Date 1.8 Price Limitation
603-647-4333 1073142022 $900,000.00
1.9 Coniracting Officer for State Agency 1.10Stote Agency Telephone Number
Laura Ingram. Purchosing Agent 603-271-2009
1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory
w( wnel V‘xt\\r*w A(r s Exa o

A
LAE Ack\ow(Ldge mfsm:e of Ave Hawt . County of Wi dkevo by

On |} /«/: . before the undersigned officer. personally appeared the person identitied in block
1.12, or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.1, and acknowledged that
s/he executed this document in the capacily indicated in block 1.12.

1.13.1 Signature of Notary Public or Justice-of the Peac .
\ e ASA'R. WEISBERG
CLLDC& e fioiaty Public, Stato of New Hampshira
[Seall ky Commission Expires JULY 10,2024

1.13.2 Name and Title of Notary or. Jushce of the Peace
RS woash A~NCA
o) . o
WledionSnpy Baukes

1.14 te Agency Signalure 1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory

Commissioner

1.16 Approval by the N:H. Department of Admanlstrchon Division of Personnel (il cpplicoble)

By: Director. On:
1.17 Approval by the Atlorney General {Form, Substance and Execution)
By: an:

1.18 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

By: On;

Page. 1 ol 6



2 2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES 10 BE PERFORMED. The Sicie of New Hampshire, acting through
% the agency ideniified in block 1.1 (“State"). engages contracior ideniified inblock 1.3 {"Contracior”] to
L perform, ond the Contraclor shall perform, the work cr scle of goods, or both. identified and more particularly

described in the ctiached EXHIBIT A which is incorporoted herein by reference ("Services”).

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Nolwithsianding cny provision of this Agreement o the conircry, and subject to Ihe approval of the
Governor and Executive Council of Ihe State of New Hampshire, this Agreement, and all obligations of the
parties hereunder, shall not become effective until the date the Governor and Execuiive Council approve this

" Agreemenl ("Eliective Dale"}.

f 3.2 1f the Conlracior commences the Services prior to the Efteciive Dole, all Services perlormed by the

1 Conirocior piior 1o the Eifeclive Dale shall be performed at Ihe sole risk of the Contractor, and in the event
that this Agreemeni does not become effective ‘the siale shall have nd liability to the Coniracior, including
¥ without limitation, any oblkgation to'pay the Conirecior for any costs incurred-or Services performed.

,: Coniraclor musi complete all Services by ihe Compietion Dale specified in block 1.7,

4 CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding any provision of ihis Agreement to the conirery, cll
obligations of ihe Siate hereunder, including, without limitafion, ihe continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availebility and continued appropriction of funds, and in no event shall the Stale be liable
for any payments hereunder in-excess of such available appropriated tunds. In the event of a reduclion or

" :erminalion of appropriatad funds. Ihe Stcte shall have the light 1o withhold payment until such funds become
- B available, il ever, and-shall have the right 1o ferminale fhis Agteement immedialely upon giving the Coniracior
nolice of such fermination. The Slale shall not be required to transter funds from any other account to the

LF Accouni identified in block 1.6 in the event funds inthat Accour! ore reduced or unavailable.

[,'.

%;E__‘ 5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ PAYMENT.

i 5.1 The ceniract price. method of paymeni. and terms of payment cre idenlilied and more particularly

¥ desciibed in EXHIBIT B which is incorporaled herein by relerence.

Dﬂ 5.2 The paymeni by the State of the contract price shall be the only and the complete reimbursement 1o the
yﬁ _ Contracior for all expenses. of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the performance hereol, and

; shall be the only and the complete.compensation to the Contracior for the Services. The Sicte shall heve no
[‘-‘ liability o the Contractor other than ihe contract price.

5.3 The Slole reserves the right to offset from any amounis olherwise payable io The Coniracior under Ahiis
Agreement ihose liquidated amounts required or permitied by N.H. RSA £0:7 Ihvough RSA 80:7-¢ or cny cthel
provision of law.

ek 5.4 Notwithsiending any provision.in this Agreement to the conirary. and noiwithstanding unexpected

0 3 circumstances, in no event sholl the total of all paymenis authorized, or actudlly made hereunder, exceed the
e price Limitalion set forth in block 1.8.

¥y - L N o

! 6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY.

i 4.1 In connection wilh ihe perforrmance of Ihe Services, the Contracior shail comply with all slatutes, laws,

it regulations, and orders of federal, stale, county of municipal authorities which impose any obligation or duiy
?" J upon the Coniracior. including. but not limited to. civil rights and equal oppoariunity laws. In addiiion, the

X Contractor shail comoly with alt applicable copyright laws.

1 4.2 During the term of Ihis Agreeméni, the Caontractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicanis for
e employment beccuse ol race, color, religion. creed, oge, sex, handicop. sexual orientalion, or national origin
& and will lake affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.

r ¢ 6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any parf by monies-of the United Stotes, the Conltractor shialt comply with-all
. fi the provisions of Executive Crder No. 112446 {"Equal Employment Opportunity”). cs supplemented by ihe

"._‘- X regulaiions of the United Slates Depariment of Labor (41 C.FR. Perf 60). onc with any rules. regulaiions and

L‘ 4 guidelines us the State of New Hampshire or the United Stales issue 1o implement these regulations. The

b 5 Contractor further agrees to permit the Stale or United States access to any of the Contractor’'s books, recorcs
: v and accounts lor the purpose of ascertcining complicnce with cll rules. regulalions and orders. end the

i % covenants. jerms and conditions of this Agreement.

! ¥ Pcge 2of 10
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7. PERSONNEL.

71 The Conlractor shiall atiits own expense provide cll personne! necessary 1o perdorm the Services. The
Coniractor warrghis 1hal all personnel engaged in ihe Services shall be qualified.to perform the Services. and
shall be properly licensed and otherwise auihoiized to do so under oil cpplicadle laws.

7 2 Unless otherwise. cuthorized in wiiting. during the 1erm of this Agreement; and for a period of six (6} months
afier the Complelion Date in block 1.7, the Conlfactor shall not hire, aihd shall not permit any subconiracior or
other persen. firm or corporalion wiin whom il is engaged in o combined efforf to performythe Services-to hire,
ony person who is o Siate emplcyee.or official, who'is materiaily involved in the procurament, administration or
performdince of Ihis Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this Agreement,

7.3 The Conlracling Oilicer specified in block 1-9. or his or her successor, shall be the Slote’s represeniaiive. In
the event of any dispute concerning the interprelction of this Agreement. the Contracling Olficer’s decision
shall be fingl for the' State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or rore of the toliowing acls or omissions of the Contractor shall constitute an event of defaull
hereunder ["Event of Defoult”): -

8.1.1 failure To perform the Services satistaclorily or on schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit. any report required -hereunder: and/or

8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant; term or condilion of this Agreemenl.

8.2 Upon ihe occurrence of any Evenl of Defaull, the Slate may icke any one, or more, o all of the following
actions:

8.2.1 give the Contractor a wiitfen nolice specifying the Event of Default and reguiring it o be remedied within,
in the absence of & gredier or ledser specitication of time. thirty (30} doys from the dale ot the notice; and if the
Event of Defaulls not timely remedied. lerminate this Agreement, effeclive iwo (2] days after giving the
Coniractor notice of termination: '

8.2.2 give the Contractor a written netice specifying the Event of Deloul and suspending all paymenis to be

made under this Agreement ond drdering thal. ihe portion of the contract price which would otherwise cccrue
io Ine Coniroctor during the period from the date of such nolice untii such fime os the Slate delermines that
ihe Coniracior has cured the Event of Defcull shall never be paid to the Contraclor

8.2.3 set off against any ofher obligalions ihe Slate may owe io ihe Conlractor any domages ihe Stote sulfers
by reason of dny Event of Defoult; and/or '

8.2.4 real the Agreement as breached and puisue any of its remedies al law or in equily, or Doth.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/ PRESERVATION.
9.1 As used in Ihis Agreement, the word “date” shall mean all information and things developed or obtained
during 1he performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of. this Agreement, including. but not limited
ta. all studies. reports. files. formulae. surveys. maops, charts, sound recordings, video recordings, pictonal
reproductions, drawings. analyses, graphic representations, computer programs. computer printouts, notes,
iellers, memaranda, papers, and documents, all whether finished or unfinished.
9.2 All data and any property which has been received from the State or purchosed wilh funds provided for
that purpose under ihis Agréement, shall be the property of ihe State. and shiall be returned 1o the State upon
demand or upon terminction of this Agreement for any reasen.
9.3 Confidentiality of daia shall be governed by N.H. RSA chapter ?1-A or other exisiing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior written approvaol of the Staie.

L ]
10. TERMINATION. In the evént of an eary termination of this Agreement for any recson other than the
completion of the Services. the Coniractor shali deliver to ihe Contrdcting Officer, no! later than fitteen (15}
days citer the date of termination, a report {"Termination Report”) describing in detail all Services performed,
and ihe contracl price earned, to and including the date of lermination. The form, subject matter, conteni.
and number of copies of the Terminction Report shall be identical to those of any Final Reporl described in the
oitoched EXHIBIT A

Page 3ol 10
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11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In.lhe perfarmance of this Agreement the Contractoris in all
respects an independent coniracter, and is neither an ogent nor an employee of Ihe Sicle. Neilher the
Conlractor nor any of ils officers, employees. agenls or members shall have authority to bind the Siote or
receive cny benelils; workers' compensation or other emoluments provided by the Stale to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS. The Conlractor shall. not assigr: or otherwise Iransfer any inferest
in this Agreement without the prior wrilten consent of lhe N.H. Deparimént of Administrative Services. Nore of
Ihe Services shall be subconiracted by the Contractor without-the prior written consen! of ine Siate.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contracior shall delend, indemnily and hold harmless the Stafe, its officers and
employees. rom and agoinst any-and all fosses sufférad by the State. its officers and employees, and any and
all claims, liabilities or penallies osserted.againsi Ihe Staie, its officers and employees, by or on behdalf of any
person, on account of. based or resulling Ifom, arising out of [or which may be claimed 16 arise out of) the ocis
or omissions of Ihe Contracior. Notwithitancing the foregoing. nothing herein containéd shoil be deemed to
conslilute o waiver of the sovereign immunity of the State, which immunily is hereby reserved to the Stale. This
covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive fhe termination of this Agreemenit.

14. INSURANCE. A

14.1 The-Coniracior shall, at its sole expense, oblain and maintain in foice. dnd-shall require any subcontracior
or assignee to obicin and mainiain in torce, the following insurance!

14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance ogainst all claims of bodily injury, death or propesty domage,
in amounts of not less than $250,000 per claim and $2,000.000 per occurrence; and

i4.1.2 fire and exiended coverage insurance covering all property.subject lo subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an
amount-nol less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.

14.2 The policies described in subyparagraph 14.1 herein shall be on policy forms.and endorsements approved
for use in the Stote of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and issued by insurexs licénsed in
the State of New Harmpshire.

14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Coniracting Officer identified in block 1.9, er his 6f her successor. @
certilicate(s} of insurance for all insurcnce required under this Agreement. Contractor shall also-furnish to the
Coniracting Officeridentified in.block 1.9, or his or. hersuccessor, cerlificale(s) of insurance for all renewat(s) of
insurance required under ihis Agreement no later than fifieen (15) days prior 1o the expiralion dale of each .of
the instrance policies. Thé cértificate(s) of insurcnce and any renewals Ihereof shall be attached.and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each cerlificate(s) of insurance shall contdin ¢ clause requiring the insurer to
endeavor to provide ihe Centracling Officer identified in block 1.9: or his orrher successor, no less than ten {10}
days prior written. notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees. certifies anc werrants that the- Conliactor is in
compliance with or exemnpt Irom. the requirements ol N.H, RSA chapler 281-A {"Workers' Compensation®).

15.2 To ihe extent the Conlractor is subject 1o the requirements of N.-H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure and mainiain, payment of Workérs'
Compensation in connection wiih acfivities which the person proposes 1o undertake pursuant to ihis
Agrecrnent. Contractor shall furnish the Coniraciing Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or heér successor, proof
of Workers' Comperisalion in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any applicable renewal(s),
therect, which shall be attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The State sholl.nol be responsivle
for pcyment of ahy Workers' Comipensclion premiums or for ony othér claim ar benefit for Coniractor, or any
subconiracter or employee of Contractor, which might arise under opplicable Siale of New Hompshire
Workers' Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the Services under this-Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the Staie to enforce any provisicns heregdt after any Event of Defaull shail
be deemed o waiver of'its rights'wiin regard to that Event of Default, of any subsequent Event of Defaul!. No
express lailure to enfoice any Eveni of Detautt.shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the Stale to enforce
each and all-of the provisions hereof upion any furthér or other Event of Default on the part of the Coniractor.

Page 4 of 10
Conlractor Initiols .

Date 4;7[3[ [.0°




T e R e T e el

oA gy
b

; ST S i o, e
S O L NP RO S B 5. N M - T ool . B B s o

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other parly shall oe deemed_ to have been duly delivered or
given at the lime of mailing by certified mail, postoge prepaid. in @ United States Post Office addressed to the
pariies at the addresses given in blocks 1.2 ond 1.4, herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreémenl may bé ameénded, waived or discharged only by ah instrument in writing
signed by the parties hereto and only aftér approval of such amendment, waivér or discharge by the Governor
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT-AND TERMS. This Agreerent shall be construed in accordonce with the faws
of the Slate of New Hompshire, and is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assigns. The wording used in this. Agreement is'the wording chosen by the parties to express
iheir mulual intent, and'no rule of consiruction shall be applied against or in.favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The pdirtfies hereto do not intend to benefit -any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed fo confer any such benefit,

21. HEADINGS. The heddinigs throughout the Agreement are ot reference purposes only, and the words
contained therein shall in no way be held to explain. madify, amplify or aid in the interpretation, construction or
meaning of 1he provisions of lhis Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set forth in thé attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of this Agreement are held by a court of competent
jurisdiclion to-be controry to any state or federol law, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain in
full force and effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in a number of counterparts, each of-which
shall be deemed on original, constituies the entire Agreement and understanding between the parties, and
supersedes all prior Agreemenis and understandings relating hereto.
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Exhibit A
Scope of Services

Creative Office Pavilion (hereinafier relerred 1o os the “Contractor”) heredy agrees to provide the Stote of New
Hampshire, wilh Office Furniture ~ Herman Miller.

SECTION 1 - GENERAL

Necessary Ordering Information From Céntractor to-State Agencles:
Purchasing requires all quoies be submilled with the following inlormation:
« Name of requesting agency by Deporiment. Division and Bureau and/or Section
« Localion |city and dddress) of the delivery point/s
+ Al product calalog numbers, quanlities, sizes, descriplions, finishes, fabric seleclions and colors, list
prices, discounts, net prices and the grand total
» Allitems musi be keyed to the anticipaied installed locations, [room/number/name.and users name)
with the net piice sub-1ot¢ls being provided for these locations
« i requested, successiul Vendor(s) shall provide monulocturer's photos of the product selected.
« rinish/icbric specilications
Installation flocr plans scaled 1o o less than 1/8"= 1'0” or submitted via AvtoCad 2000 compatible file
are required. The plens must be keyed fo the specifications showing exach placement of all new
furnishings.

Prior To Order Being Placed By Purchasing: . A
The Coniraclor's cooperation in explanation of all plans is required. The Coniractor will utilize Stale of New
Hompshire Space Planning Stancards available {or reterence on the State of New Hamipshire web site ol

hiips://das.nh.gov/bpm/Docs/inledor Space.pdf. Any deviations from the Space Plenning Standards must be

approved, in advance, by the Agency.

The Contractor's invoice will document the list price and the net price fo the Slale of New Hampshire,

Resource Information to be provided to “Planning” by Contractor:

within five (5} working days of contract award, the Contractor snall supply one (1) compleie sei {in catalogue
form} of all available fabrics and finish semples offered under the terms of this conlract. Such samples must
provide by smoll actual finish/fabric selections, not just grophic tacsimile. Controcior sholl be responsible to
keep this information up-to-date duririg the contract term, removing all obsolete offerings and providing ol
new oOfferings.

within five (5) working days of coniract award, the Conltracior shall provide “Planning™ with iheir furniture
manuiacturer's current fully compaiible [Planning uses Windowss 10 operating system and AutoCAD
Architeclure 2016) piarning/droiting software, such soliware to provide complete graphic symbols of all
furniture components offered to the Stale through this contract. The Contrector shall Tully suppeort installotion
and use ol this sofiware at no chaorge to the Stcile. ’

Inslallation Requirements;
The Contracior will be required to supply. deliver, uncrate, sel inlo place. make all of the final connections,
stari-up and test all of the equipment awarded in acceordance with Specifications.

Sioroge charges shall only be ccceptoble in cerlain instances which are defined in “Storoge Charges” herein.
Shipments are to be propedy packaged to meet accepted commercial standards without any chorge to the

-Siate of New Hompshire. All orders are 1o include installation and/or sel up ot 1he delivery site Ihol includes

delivery o the appropriote building, flocr ond room.

Sei up will be-done cf the same lime/date ihe arder is defivered, untess odvance mulual written.cgreement is

in nlace. Personnel representing the Conlraclor will have the proper installetion certificolion, enabling therm to
perform all installations.in accordance with manufacturer's guidelines and specifications, and in accordance

Contrachor initials
Date XU/ ] /Lo ¥
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to the opproved instaliation floor plans. Thé Contractor will be responsible for the conduct and appearonce of

all installaticn personnel.
Failure of the Contractor ta make'o site visit does ndt relieve the Contractorof responsibility to fully understond

whalt is necessary to accomplish o successiul and complete installation.

Packaqing:
Shipments are o be properly packaged to meet accepted commercial standards. If products are delivered

to the sife in a damaged or defeclive condition. the Controctor will offer the.Slate of New Hampshire Ihe

oplion of using 1hose products at a discounled rate with the same warronteé or temporary {substitute) similar
products ot no charge until the replocement products arrives. The Contractor is responsible to keep requesting
agency updoted on the status of products that are re-ordered due 1o defect or damage.

Punch List:

The Coniractor will perform a “walk through™ of all new installations with the agency's represenlative, making
note of any damaged. missing. or miss- -ordeféd items. documenting them in the “punch list” along wilh
notation regarding how thé partiés have agreed to resolve all problems The “punch list" will be reviewed and
signed by both parlies and a copy left with the receiving agency's representative. For orders of $10,000 or less,
all discrepancies or problems noted in the “punch list” must be resolved before the Contfractor's invoice will be
poid by the State of New Hampshire. For orders of $10,000 or more. 10% of the poyment shall be withheld by
ihe Stale of New Hampshire from the Contractor's invoice until such time all “punch list™ items are resolved.

Warranty Requiremerits;

The Contractor will be required to warranty all equipment/oroduct awerded for a period of not less thon the
manufacturer's-United States warranty stondard period of time or standard number of years indicated by
manufacturer, from the date the items are received. inspected and accepted by the Stote of New Hampshire.
The warranty shall cover 100% of all parts, shipping, labor, installction, trovel, lodging ond expenses.

Return Chdrge:
There shall be no restocking or ather return fee for the return of manulacturer's standard product lines. Custom
manufactured items may not be returned, unless the State determines the items do not meet specifications.

Storage Charges:
if. during the term of this contract, a receiving agency notifies the Contractor less than 30 days prior to the-

agreed delivery date (which was stated on the Purchase Order (PO). or under separate written agreement)
that the delivery will be delayed by two (2} working days or more, slorage charges for “*large orders™ {as
delined below) may be billed to Slate of New Hompshire (to the agency requesting the delay).

*Storage fees shall be charged only on “large orders™ which are defined as orders requiring at least haif o
tractor-trailer for delivery, or hoving a total net purchase price of $50.000 or more,

Storage charges-are not to ekceed the amount set for in the following schedule:
» Dadily Billing Rate for Storage Shall Not Exceed - $100 o dey
» Weekly Biling Rate for Slorage Shall Not Exceed - $300 o week
+ Monthly Biling Rate for Storage Shall Not Exceed - $1,000 o month

Site Clean-Up/Recycling of Packaging:
No packaging materials andfor boxes are to be st af the delivéry site. The Contractor is responsibie for
removal and recycling of all packeging materials.

Compliance:
All'praducts wilt be certified by the Contractor os being new, not used. or rebuill; or having been used as

demaonstralion or evaluation equipment.

If proper delivery notice is not given to agencies, delivery may be refused and Contractor will deliver at o later
date af no exira charge o agency.
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Desian and Interior Spacé Planning Services:

Underihe terms of ihis conlract interior space planning services are to be provided by the Coniracior for each
order. Each order shall inciude complete installation specifications keyed to scaled, accurately drotfted floor
plans. There shall be nolimitation to 1he numberof révisions an'dgency may request. These services are 1o be
provided free of charge to all agencies procuring new fumiture. Further requirements are:

Floor plans prepared by the Conlraétdr shall ctearly and accurately include the dépiclion any exisling
furnishings or equipment o be reused in conjunclion wilh the Conlraclor supplied furnishings.

The Coniractor will utilize the Stale of New Hampshire's Space Planning, Slandaords. Any deviations from the
Space Planning Standards must be approved. in advance. irom "Plonning”.

All interior plonning and specilications prepared by Contracior wil fully incorporate compliance with all
applicable. federal, state and iscal codes and ordinances. Such codes include but are not fimited to: “BOCA
national buﬂdmg code", IBC {internaliondl Building Codg), "NFPA lire prevention code”, ADA [Americans wiih
Disability Aci), “NH Barrier-Free Design Code”, and the State ot New Haompshire “Space Planning Standards”.
For fhe Space Plor\nmg Standords reference the State of New Hampshire web site at:

s/intericr S > pdf.

"Planning" reserves the right to review all plons and specifications prior fo an ofder being ploced. Tthe
Coniracior will fully cooperaie with-"Planning” when such reviews are requested.

The Coniractor interior space planning "Programming” will include: Conducting interviews wilth end user
regarding the budgelory and spalial restrictions of the project. their overall and particutor spatiol needs. and
ihe rate of-anticipaled growth or consolidation. This information will be coordinoted with the agencies overall
goals and objectives, existing.equipment and structural reénovaiion limitations; prior to the Contractor
promulgating and proposing new furniture layouts lor Inhe agency.

All new furniture will be specified in the manufaciure's lowest price point standard fabrics and finishes. unless o
higher grade fabric is specifically requested by the agency.

Interior space planning will include providing agencies with preliminary design layouts/sketches for their input
and approvol, prior to progressing to “final” fioor plans and specifications. The Contractor will also be
‘responsible for proviging complete instaliation drowings to their installers prior to-their arrival of the site. Al final
floor plans are to be keved to the specilications, and submitied to boih the 'end using agency and “planning”
for rewew and approval prior 1o their order.

igns and measyrements ar g
installgtion, The accuracy of all facility dimensions will be the Contractor sole responsibility. If the Conlractor is
found to have designed and specified a new furniture installation which does not {it as planned due to
inaccurale floor plans. it will be the Contractor's sole responsibility {financial ond logistically] to.resoive the
malter to the State’s satisfaction. The State will not issue payment on such invoices until all matlers ore
successfully resolved,

Billgble Design & Spaée Planning Fees, Exception:
It will be permissible for the Coniractor to charge for space planning ond design services if such services are
requesied by an end user; and one of the following criteria apply:
« Spoce plonning services are recuested [or the reconfigurction of “existing” furniture, with no order of
news furnishings anticipoted, or
» The order for new furnishings is anticipated to {all below approx. sixly percent (60%) of the toial volume
of furnishings that will occupy the space for which the design services were requested:
« The cost of providing design service {ees will be quoled as a "not o exceed” project, with billing based
upon an hourly rate that is not 1o exceed the ne!t price per hour sét forth by the Contractor below.

If any product is discontinued by the mariufacturer before Contracior's receipt of the order, an automatic
substilution cannot be made. Written approval of the proposed substitution must be oblgined from both the
receiving agency and Purchasing. The subsequent order must be occompanied by o revised Purchase Order,

issued by Purchasing.
Contractor Initials ]
Dale ‘7
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Balahce of Product Line: _

The items in each category include the items most commonly purchosed by Stale of New Hampshire agencies.
During the term of conlract, the state may pui¢hosé other items in relalion to olfice furniture-from-the.
Conlractor's balahce of product line. All items ordered will include all shipping and installalion charges.

Agency/State Acceptance:

Upon each payment schedule milestone, the agency/state will accomplish a productinspection, to ensure
ihai all specificalions of this conifract havé been met. The agency will ocknowledge acceplance by submitting
payment approval, The agency will submit-any and all discrépancies to the Coniracior within 10 days of
receipt, and all discrepancies will be rectified prior 1o payment. If the discreponcies cannol be rectified within 5
days of nofificalion, the purchase order may be concelled.

ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANTS:

Political sub-divisions (counties, cities, towns, school districts, special distict or precinct, 'or any other govemmental
organization). or any nonprolfit agency under the provisions of seclion 501 ¢ of the federal interhal revenue code,
are eligible to participdle under this Eontroct whenever said sub-division or nonprofit agency so desires. These
enlities are autonomous and may pcr’ncspcte ot their sole discretion. In doing so. they are entitled to the prices
established under the coniract. However, they are solely responsible tor their association with the successful
Vendor. The-Siate of New Hampshire assumes no liabilily between the successful Vendor and any of these entities.

Exhibit B
Payment Terms
The contract price limitation for this Contract is $900,000.00
The invoice shall be submitted clearly indicdting the localion, dote of completion and conltract price.

The Confract price shall be paid within thirty (30} days aifer reéeipt of invoice(s) dnd acceptance of the work to
the Stote's satisfaction.

The 'discouni olfered shall be firm fixed for the term of the contract including any subsequent extensions. Fixed
pricing is represented via the link below:

htips://fwww hermanmiller.con/

‘Commercial Office Furnitufe - Herman:Miller. .’

[SECTION A% FREESTANDING.CASE GOODS. M

Discount offered off of List Price

Herman Miller.
5000 Series Discontinued {Canvas Metal

Desking) 64%

Eames Tables 42%

TU Storage _ 65%
Page-%2ol 10
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[ SECTION 1I: LATERALFILE

Discount offered off of List Price

Herman Miller
TU Storage = 65%
Meridian Storage 54%

[ SECTION 1li SEATING _

Discount offered off of List Price
Herman Miller
Celle 50%
Torsa 44%
Non-Stop 44%
Freelance 44%
Sifonit 44%

[ SECTION-1V: MONDLITHIC PANEL SYSTEMS: 1z ...

Discount offered off of List Price
Herman Miller
Action Office 69%
TU.Storage - 65%
Renew 64%
Thrive _ 54%
[ Design Services Houily Rate
 $60 Per Hour

Payments shall be made via ACH and/or Procurement Card (P-Card ~Visa Credit Card). Use
the following link 1o enroll with the State Treasury for ACH payments:
hitp://www.nh.gov/treasury/Divisiohs/DocsForms/Tforms. htm?inc=P

The resulting contract(s) has mandatory Procurement Card usage for agencies enrolled in
ihe State P-Card )

Exhibit C
Special Provisions

1. No special provisions
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Client#: 635205

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ACORD..

CREATOFF1

D;‘IE IMMJDDI.Y\’YY].
12/20/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE-AFFQRDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if tha cortilicate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(los) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provlslons or bo ondorsod
1 SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the.terms and conditions of the policy, cortaln policles may require an endorsement. A statemont on

this certificate doés not confor any rights to the cedtificate hotder inlleu of. such endorsement(s). = -
PRODUCER ] ] e
USl Insurance Services LLC : I(A!C . 855 874-0123 I{:IE, Noy: 781-376-5035
50 Cabot Street ERATL -
- . ADDRESY:
Needham, MA 02434 INSURER[S) AFEORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Liberty isurance Corporation 42404
INSURED o . INSURER B : Arrow Mubual Lisbllity Insursnce Compan 13374
Creative Office Interiors, Inc.
. . (NSURER C ; Wasce Inpurence Company 25011
dl?g: _C reative .OffIf:e Pavilion NSURER (5L orty uanl iosbravracidl Campany 73035
Qr?e DBSIQ“ cent?r; Stﬂ 734 INSURERE ! 1Mnais Union Insurance Company 27960
Boston, MA 02210
INSURERF: . .. . — s
COVERAGES _ | CER'HFICATE NUMBER REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PGLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFQORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

L TYPE OF INSURANCE ﬁ;%_'itﬂjv“ POLICY NUMBER X (POUCJYE% IP:%IIZIE’VI\E‘I\"IV"LI . LTS
A | _X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIARILITY TB7211255099029 01/04/2019|01/01/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
| coamsmae | X] occur BAMAER d RS ience) | $300,000
_ MED EXP (Any one persor) | 35,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 31,000,000
| Gent AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
:I soley LBES | e PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 32,000,000
{ otHer: 3
D [AUTOMOBILE UABILITY AS52Z11255099019 01/01/2019(01/01/2020 fgﬁj“mgﬁ SRGIETMIT | 4 000,000
_x-' ANY AUTO .. BODILY INJURY (Per persony) | §
Ry [ $Sgne0 (SO0 ALY P o[ 3
X BSs onuy NTOS ALY es Bedondr o ’ S
]
A | x|umereawas | X | occur TH7Z11255093039 01/01/2019 | 01/01/2020_EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
c EXCES5LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 510,000,000
ceo i XI RETENTION sO '
Bl |WokERslcauRENSARON. i 18924 01/01/2019]01/01/2020.X [Ehruze | 108™
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNERIEXECUTIVE N i wwC3389293 04/01/2019]01/01/2020 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000
E'M;r:d;;o’; in NHI E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE ;1 000,000
OESCRIPTION OF opsnmous Dajow 3 E.L. DISEASE - pouicy uvir | 51,000,000
D |Motor Truck YM2Z112550938079 01/01/2019{01/01/2020 $200,000
E [Pollution Liabili CPMG23881056007 01/01/2019|01/01/2020 $1,000,000 occlagy

GESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS | VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Scheduls, may be sttached If more space s required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

.CANCELLATION

For Bid Purposes only.

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE OELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jouipte @ Glune
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